statements,  related  indirect  expenses  and  overhead.  The  process  of  forecasting  expenses  requires  estimates  to  be  made  of  such  factors  as  salary
rate  increases,  productivity  changes,  inflation,  business  volumes  and  indirect  tax  rates.  Estimates  of  future  policy  maintenance  expenses  are
based  on  the  Company’s  experience.

Policyholder dividends
Policy  liabilities  include  estimated  future  policyholder  dividends  which  reflect  the  expectation  that  future  dividends  will  be  adjusted  to  take  into
account  future  experience  attributable  to  participating  policies.  Actual  future  dividends  will  be  higher  or  lower  than  those  used  in  determining  the
policy  liabilities  depending  on  future  experience.

(b) Sensitivity to assumptions
The  sensitivity  of  two  key  assumptions  is  shown  below.

Policy lapse rates
For  lapse-supported  policies  in-force  at  December  31,  2022  a  10%  decrease  in  all  future  lapse  rates  would  decrease  net  income  by
approximately  $13,400  (2021  - $18,000).  For  non-lapse-supported  policies  in-force  at  December  31,  2022,  a  10%  increase  in  all  future
lapse  rates  would  decrease  net  income  by  approximately  $69,900  (2021  - $86,500).

Interest rates
The  Company  manages  its  sensitivity  to  interest  rate  changes  by  being  well-matched  in  terms  of  its  asset  and  liability  cash  flows.  A  1%  increase
in  the  general  level  of  interest  rates  would  increase  net  income  by  approximately  $1,900  (2021  - $9,400).  A  1%  decrease  would  reduce  net
income  by  approximately  $2,300  (2021  - $11,400).

(c) Composition of insurance contract liabilities

2022  2021
Annuity  contracts   $   519,267  $   552,588

Life  insurance c ontracts  2,412,574  2,313,984

Health  insurance c ontracts   387,480  421,041

Total  insurance c ontract  liabilities

2022 ANNUAL REPORT | 34

   $   3,319,321   $   3,287,613

(d) Change in policy liabilities

2022
Insurance  contract

liabilities

Reinsurers'  share  of
insurance  contract

liabilities
Other  contract

liabilities
Net  policy

liabilities

Balance,  beginning  of  year $   3,287,613  $   (358,446)  $   249,930   $   3,179,097

New  policies   (93,922)   (18,421)   15,721   (96,622)

Change  in  balances  on  in-force  policies  125,630   33,029  20,944  179,603

Balance,  end  of  year   $   3,319,321   $   (343,838)  $   286,595  $   3,262,078

2021
Insurance  contract

liabilities

Reinsurers'  share  of
insurance  contract

liabilities
Other  contract

liabilities
Net  policy

liabilities

Balance,  beginning  of  year   $   2,920,930   $   (380,911)  $   219,385 $   2,759,404

New  policies   (87,413)  (12,347)   1,832   (97,928)

Change  in  balances  on  in-force  policies  407,548 41,278   28,713   477,539

Method  and  assumption  changes   46,548   (6,466)   -  40,082

Balance,  end  of  year  $   3,287,613   $   (358,446)  $   249,930  $   3,179,097

Valuation  assumptions  are  reviewed  and  updated  annually.  Changes  in  assumptions  can  increase  (decrease)  policy  liabilities.  The  most
significant  assumption  changes  are  set  out  in  the  table  below.

2022  2021

Lapse  $   -  $   41,122

Investment   -   (1,040)

Total  method  and  assumption  changes $   - $   40,082

(e) Composition of assets supporting liabilities and surplus

2022
Individual
Insurance

Savings  and
Retirement

Group
Benefits  Surplus  Total

Bonds  and  debentures   $   739,360   $   315,510  $   158,332  $   725,608 $   1,938,810

Equities  924,493  77,188  17,390  172,954  1,192,025

Mortgages  142,375   50,873  26,731  117,173 337,152

Private  placements  172,679  170,209 18,319  80,023  441,230

Derivatives  10,758  309   323   15,690  27,080

Loans  to  policyholders   155,852   -   -   -  155,852

Investment  property  256,354   52,740   -   123,206   432,300

Reinsurers'  share  of  insurance  contract  liabilities  168,217   -   175,621   -  343,838

Other  58,528   3,172   11,657   133,313   206,670

Total   $   2,628,616   $   670,001  $   408,373 $   1,367,967   $   5,074,957

2021
Individual
Insurance

Savings  and
Retirement

Group
Benefits  Surplus  Total

Bonds  and  debentures   $   668,995  $   317,726  $   158,705  $   744,467  $   1,889,893

Equities   942,316   98,032  14,155 160,561  1,215,064

Mortgages  119,108   48,952  30,475  115,357  313,892

Private  placements  142,133   160,811  16,543  71,835   391,322

Derivatives   32,931   (1,326)  356   6,468   38,429

Loans  to  policyholders   125,155   -   -   -  125,155

Investment  property   218,647   44,983   -   105,083   368,713

Reinsurers'  share  of  insurance  contract  liabilities  174,829   -   183,617   -  358,446

Other 49,450  2,957  15,692  135,523  203,622

Total

35 | THE EQUITABLE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

   $   2,473,564   $   672,135   $   419,543   $   1,339,294   $   4,904,536

10. MORTGAGE LOANS  (thousands  of  dollars)

The  mortgage  loan  of  $12,697  bears  interest  at  2.7%  with  maturity  in  2029.  This  mortgage  loan  is  secured  by  investment  property  with  a
carrying  value  of  $54,700.

2022  2021

Balance,  beginning  of  year   $   13,165 $   13,620

Cash  flows   (468)   (455)

Balance,  end  of  year   $   12,697  $   13,16

The  repayment  of  the  mortgage  loan  over  the  next  five  years  will  be:

2023
$482

2024
$496

2025
$511

2026
$526

2027
$542

The  interest  expense  on  the  mortgage  loan  was  $353  (2021  - $367).  The  fair  value  of  the  mortgage  loan  is  $11,233  (2021  - $13,051).  The